

RESOLUTION NO. _____

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * *

**RESOLUTION AUTHORIZATION FOR AN AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT
WITH EVERBRIDGE INC. FOR A UNIFIED COUNTYWIDE MASS NOTIFICATION
SYSTEM EXTENDING THE TERM TO DECEMBER 31, 2022 AND INCREASING THE
CONTRACT AMOUNT BY \$95,000**

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, the County may contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department thereof; and

WHEREAS, the parties originally entered into an Agreement for the provision of a Unified Countywide Mass Notification System on June 30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, in October 2015, both parties made further modifications to the Agreement whereby adding a component for Computer Aided Dispatch access, extending the term two years to June 30, 2018, and increasing the contract amount by \$224,710; and

WHEREAS, in April 2018, both parties made further modifications to the Agreement whereby extending the term for one year to June 30, 2019 and increasing the contract amount by \$109,250 from \$323,210 to \$432,460; and

WHEREAS, in July 2019, both parties made further modifications to the Agreement whereby extending the term for one year to June 30, 2020 and increasing the contract amount by \$96,250 from \$432,460 to \$528,710; and

WHEREAS, in July 2020, both parties made further modifications to the Agreement whereby extending the term for one year to June 30, 2021; increasing the contract amount by \$112,000 from \$528,710 to \$640,210; ; and

WHEREAS, in July 2021, both parties made further modifications to the Agreement whereby expending the term for six months to December 31, 2021; increasing the contract amount by \$200,000 from \$640,710 to \$840,710; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend the Agreement whereby extending the term of the Agreement for one year to December 31, 2022 and increasing the contract amount by \$95,000 from \$840,710 to \$935,710.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute said Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo and the Clerk of the Board shall attest the President's signature hereto.

* * * * *